APPLICATION ACCEPTED: August 22, 2014
PLANNING COMMISSION: October 1, 2015
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: Not Yet Scheduled

County of Fairfax, Virginia

September 17, 2015
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION SE 2014-MV-058

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

APPLICANT: Morning Star Day Care

ZONING: R-2: Residential, Two Dwelling Units/Acre
HC: Highway Corridor Overlay District

PARCEL.: 101-3 ((1)) 95

LOCATION: 8628 Woodlawn Court

SITE ACREAGE: 1 acre (43,560 square feet)

PLAN MAP: Residential; 2-3 du/ac

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CATEGORY: Category 3: Quasi-Public Uses
Use 10: Child Care Center (Sect. 9-309)

PROPOSAL: To demolish the existing dwelling and
construct a child care center for up to 160
children

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of SE 2014-MV-058, subject to the proposed conditions
contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of Par. 2 of Sect. 9-309 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit a child care center for 160 children to be located along a local street.

Nick Rogers, AICP

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 ;
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

DEPARTMENT OF

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 pLANNING
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz & ZONING



http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the transitional screening and barrier
requirements along the eastern property boundary in favor of that shown on the SE Plat.

Staff recommends approval of a deviation from the required tree preservation target of
30% to 10.7% as shown on the SE Plat.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted
standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505,
(703) 324-1290.

' ‘:\ Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon
BE®W 48 hours advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or
TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).




Special Exception
SE 2014-MV-058

Applicant:
Accepted:
Proposed:

Area:

Zoning Dist Sect:
Located:

Zoning:

Plan Area:
Overlay Dist:
Map Ref Num:

MORNING STAR DAY CARE
08/22/2014

CHILD CARE CENTER
1 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - MOUNT VERNON

03-0204
8628 WOODLAWN COURT, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22309
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APPLICANT APPLICABLE CODES: 1435 POWHATAN STREET
GENE EDGECOMBE 2009 VUSBC (VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE) A ussi5.8855
VMS, LLC DEVELOPERS 2009 IBC (INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) 703.519.0102.FAX
5579 HARRINGTON FALLS LANE 2009 SFPC (STATEWIDE FIRE PREVENTION CODE) g% gz EMAIL@MCA-ARCH.COM
ALEXANDRIA, VA 2009 IPC (INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE) FUTURE HOTEL | |
PHONE: 703.780.8886 2009 IMC (INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE) . g‘r |_| g?
2009 IFGC (INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE) . | ;1 | ;1 T SUBURBAN DEVELOPMENT
ARCHITECT 2009 IECC (INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE| ~ ENGINEERING. INC
LEE MCALLISTER 2008 NEC (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE] Y’ <ok 8628 WOODLAWN COURT g <o || RESIDENCE '
MCALLISTER ARCHITECTS ICC/ANSI A117.1(ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES) LR R o505 0N
1435 POWHATAN STREET ALL STATEWIDE AND LOCAL AMENDMENTS CROSS-SECTION DIAGRAM PARALLEL TO WOODLAWN COURT PHONE: (703) 556-0800
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 WWW.SDEINC.US
PHONE: 703.519.8623
CIVIL ENGINEER PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK:- WM. O'KELLY RUSSELL, RLA
HAMID TEHRANI REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A CHILD CARE CENTER IN A PLANNING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE,
SDE, INC. RESIDENTIAL ZONED LOT. DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND ARBORICULTURE
7777 LEESBURG PIKE, SUITE 305N PAVED AREAS. NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO STORY WITH CELLAR DAY 17485 TRIPOLI BLVD.. DUMERIES, VA 22026
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22043 CARE FACILITY. PHONE: (703) 221-3381
PHONE: 703.556.0800 WMO_KELLYRUSSELL@HOTMAIL.COM
P
SHOPPING CENTER z\j‘;? R
GENERAL | ITEM ALLOWABLE PROPOSED COMMENTS = ] 8628 WOODLAWN COURT s RESIDENCE
SITE OR EXISTING
TOTAL SITE AREA 43,560 SF . NO CHANGE TO LOT SIZE CROSS-SECTION DIAGRAM PERPENDICULAR TO WOODLAWN COURT
IONING R-2 - NO CHANGE TO ZONING
MAP REFERENCE NUMBER 101-3-/01/ /0095 | -
ZONING DIST. SECTION 9-309 - CHILD CARE CENTER/ NURSERY SCHL
PLEASE SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL
49' TO FACE OF NEAREST EXISTING POTENTIAL FUTURE INTERPARCEL \ DRAWINGS FOR VEGETATION AND
GENERAL | ITEM REQUIREMENT | IBC REFERENCE COMMENTS BUILDING IN SHOPPING CENTER ACCESS AND EASEMENT NEW 6-0° HT. COMPOSITE FENCE, \ TOPOGRAPHY.
BUILDING OR ALLOWABLE SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET C31.2 | PROPOSED COMPOSITE FENCE W/ TREES EVERY 50-0° 250" REQD BUFFER
USE OR OCCUPANCY -4 SECTION 303.1 NON SEPARATED \ ﬂ_ SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET CS$1.2 \ SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS \
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION A SECTION 602.2 FULLY SPRINKLERED - O __2“/0_ e e e e ey e e e e e e e e e e g e e = e e o e =y E——D—D——D—D——né—m—v — —
. 0 Fe
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REQUIRED SECTION 903.2.1.2 PROVIDED \ = 3 |
FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM REQUIRED SECTION 907.2.1 PROVIDED i 3 ' ]
\ o
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED PER STORY 2 TABLE 1015.1/1019.1 2 PROVIDED ] 0 | @
TABLE 503 | HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS OF BUILDINGS : |-4 (INSTITUTIONAL GROUP) ) .
ELEMENT |
ITEM ALLOWABLE | PROPOSED | IBC REFERENCE | COMMENTS \ i
NUMBER OF STORIES 3 2 TABLE 503 CELLARNOTINCLUDED | AW e e N |
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS 35-0" 30-0" TABLE 503 \ / / |
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA PER I-4 GROUP 23,500 GSF | 8,703 GSF* | TABLE 503 SEE NOTE BELOW 3 TODDLER PLAY AREA PRESCHOOLER PLAY AREA :
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA PER MAX F.AR. 8,710 SF 8,703 GSF* | - SEE NOTE BELOW 3 / / I
* NOTE: CELLAR NOT INCLUDED IN F.A.R. PER FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 20. CELLAR DEFINED AS THE PORTION OF A BUILDING PARTLY \ l
UNDERGROUND, HAVING ONE-HALF (1/2) OR MORE THAN ONE-HALF (1/2) OF ITS CLEAR HEIGHT BELOW THE GRADE PLANE. FLOOR AREA, GROSS: |
GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL NOT INCLUDE CELLARS. ) - NEW 6-0" HT. COMPOSITE FENCE
b LIGHT WELL, TYP |
. L] J)
(1356/CODE-A) \ \ M " EX. 60" HT. CHAIN LINK FENCE
. ‘ NEW PARKING LOT, , | %
NOTE: \ \\ (3 .
NEW COMPOSITE WOOD FENCE SHALL BE A MINIMUM . \ o |
OF 60 HIGH AND CONSTRUCTED SO THAT IT CREATES \ / .
A SOLID BARRIER TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE . \\ d |
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AS REQUIRED PER CODE. \ /\/ o . NEW SIDEWALK
\ ’ |
\ \ 7 8628 W%OBE%V;N COURT | % NEW 3-6" HT. CHAIN LINK
5-8}" | \ e % F FENCE AROUND OUTDOOR
) ) 40 BICYCLE PARKING oy
1 TYPICAL 1 4X4 COMPOSITE WOOD POST \ 0 300" BLDG HEIGHT .
| | \- \ . NEW 3-6" HT. CHAIN LINK '4 | RECREATIONAL AREA
\ ! ) FENCE AROUND OUTDOOR / d TEACHER-INFANT OUTDOOR
| | | \ \ | ; \ 8 RECREATIONAL AREA 5 | SITTING AREA
e - . - = - - - - B N——— \ \ NEW SIDEWALK
7 4 \ @ i
. \
\ i . SPECIAL EXCEPTION ~ 01/17/2014
. \\ f | ¢ CHECKLIST COMMENTS 06/11/2014
\ : CHECKLIST COMMENTS 07/17/2014
. \ | CHECKLIST COMMENTS 08/04/2014
\ \ ¢ : COUNTY REV. 12/12/2014
. / / | COUNTY REV. 04/10/2015
\ \ : COUNTY REV. 06/05/2015
-\ \ |
. \\ —— ADD/ALTERNATE |
\ \ LIGHT WELL !
\ \
. \ o
\ g =
\ =S
. (@]
\ % &3
.\ .
S B
. 2 &
NEW SIDEWALK TO CONNECT \ o §
COMPOSITE WOOD 4%4 POST TO PROPOSED SIDEWALK FOR N o 2
o PROPOSED HOTEL IN \ 5338
H ‘_\ —— OI —
| oo BAT Sou rEnen. ADJACENT LOT 2| o2 ST GENE EDGECOMBE
1X CONTINUQUS COMPOSITE T —— _._._.\\J— ¢ e ¢ e /e cm— I- P o ¢ e ¢ e e <. — ¢ e ¢ cE——— ¢  CE— VMS, LLC DEVELOPERS
WOOD SLAT, SOLID FENCE
| o / \ 5579 HARRINGTON FALLS LANE
_ - - - _ _ \ ALEXANDRIA, VA
LIS LAMP POST, TYP (EXTERIOR \ \ PH: 703.780.8886
. i : LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED TO NEW 6-0" X 2-0" FREE-STANDING SIGN NEW 3'-6" HT. CHAIN LINK FENCE ALONG MORNING STAR
: MEET FAIRFAX COUNTY MOUNTED ON A MASONRY BASE WITH A WOODLAWN COURT BUFFER )
o REQUIREMENTS) TOTAL MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 5-0° CHILDREN'S DAY
o : \ \ CARE
| g i NEW EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE TO
” ILLUMINATE SIGN. FIXTURE WILL HAVE 8628 WOODLAWN COURT
\ 2" WHITE, NON-COLORED, LIGHT. ALEXANDRIA, VA 22309
) ) | [ | S PROJECT NUMBER 1356
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -— __ ___ CENTERLINE OF WOODLAWN COURT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (Ev
COMPOSITE SLAT 6'—0" 5-5" 6'—0" o=
COMPOSITE 4X4 POST ——+——— NEW 4-0"HT. COMPOSITE FENCE
g SITE PLAN &
—O0——0—O0—— W 3'- .
NEW 3-6"HT. CHAIN LINK FENCE N CODE ANALYSIS
9 NEW COMPOSITE FENCE DETAIL 1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN ’ PN SO AN
1/4"=1-0" (1356/EEQ1-I) 1/16'=1-0" (1356/DD PLANS-M) ( S ‘I :Z
o




DATE

REV.BY| APPROVED

DESCRIPTION

7-20-15| REVISED PER COUNTY COMMENTS

REVISION APPROVED BY DIVISION OF DESIGN REVIEW

PLAN DATE

7-20-15

Wm. O'Kelly Russell, RLA

1

(703) 221-3381

17485 Tripoli Blvd., Dumfries, VA 22026

wmo kell

yrussell@hotmail.com

—
BERKELEY PLAZA ASSOCIATES INC — N TN
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\/ — A K ‘ EXISTAEEATREE /" CHAIN LINK FENCE (TBR)
_ S U i P
. — - l _ EXISTING TREE
-\ ) o | / AREA .
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) \ EX.POLE EX.POLE /
- . - — — — e N /
/ —
O o —————————6/——————————
- — — — — =~ — — — ———————C/L
—BNMO EX. ¢/l _ -~ BM@ EX.
MANHOLE # 281 \ M M= MANHOTE 282 —M
TOP=22=%- __ = TQR. 2410’ -
INV.OUT=T 58 O_/-_'L — = = — - = INV.=11.07
—INVIN FROM D-2 e j EX.POLE W/ T —— — — = EX.POLE W
— STREET LIGHT : /
STREET LIGHT
EXISTING VEGETATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
0 10' 20' 40' 80’
EVM SUMMARY TABLE
LEGEND:
Successional —_—
Cover Type Primary Species Stage Condition Acreage Comments
Red Maple _ _ _ _ _ _ x EXISTING TREES 12" OR GREATER
2 Early Successional Sweet um,and Juvenile Fair 0.06 ac. Areas of early successional tree canopy dominated by juvenile
Forest Community Black gher pioneer species, 4-10" DBH such as Virginia pine, red cedar,
ry tulip poplar, black locust, box elder and sweetgum.
FOREST COVER TYPE
S Developed N/A N/A N/A 0.06 ac. Areas of constructed features including driveway.
Land
EXISTING TREE CANOPY
6 Maintained N/A N/A N/A 0.64 ac. Areas of lawn and landscaping.
Grasslands
9 Landscaped White Pine, Oaks N/A Fair 0.24 ac. Areas of tree canopy established through the planting of
tree canopy and Maple nursery stock trees.
Total acreage 1.00 ac. '
*DBH = Diameter at Breast Height (measured 4.5 feet above the ground) % ﬁ%%ﬁv/

PREPARED BY:
WM. O'KELLY RUSSELL
ISA Certified Arborist, MA-5009A

7 )15

EXISTING VEGETATION MAP
MORNING STAR DAY CARE, SE 2014-MV-058

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

8628 WOODLAWN CT

SHEET
L1
OF

9

DATE: 3-23-15

=20’

SCALE: 1"

FILE No.




BERKELEY_PLAZA ASSOCIATES INC
—_—

8762 RICH
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PROPOSED F\JTUI&E\E%EL/ 5|
— . ' _%__ o
B e S
' , s 31\//\ Nl 80 "~ /]
TE / /Q\ e \ /
N , / \ o \ )
)\ NN /
Ay \ (REMAIN)
NN N> B N /
\ —1 N\ | \ Vs R
1> N ' |\ \ / / T
R\ — - — == W — - — 7
- T\ 47%#\ S13°05/00"E~200.77 |
§ W OO =0 \Mgt OH—OH Obwi = ‘/‘&T\ A oH\A/_OH'W;.OJiW——OHMH AA HW_OHwJ_OHMHwJ_OHW_OH w_gOHW_OHW_
AN ] — e — m F B E——
\ _\/ 7z~ ~ ) R OL E>< POLE /
N = ) | /
N o < e e s /
\ -_
EX.12" RCP
o _ S ~ :é _ _ WOODLAWN COURT _ oL N
M@ EX. (Z/L7 o AN .~  BM@ EX.
AANHOLE # 281 M W -
Ot — —p— A —— -
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN 10 20 40' 80
0
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" LEGEND
TREE INVENTORY
Typical X EXISTING TREE
Root Canopy Crown Crown
Plan# Species Size Zone Condition Position Density Spread Activities Problems/Comments Action to be taken
g8 |a
@ Slo|l ¢ TREE CANOPY CREDIT
>|%|-
E Q ol
Average |o | Nlg|z[a|z
e HEHEHEE
DBH |Radius (ft) % % Spread (ff) | |= I.ull.’ ole|-|e TREE TO BE REMOVED
1 |Black Chemy (2)6 12 40 dominant 50 20 X |X Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only
2 |Sweetgum 14 14 40 dominant 50 30 X X Offsite Root prune and mulch on-site only
3 |Green Ash 12 12 50 dominant 50 50 X X Offsite Root prune and mulch on-site only < : ) TREE ID
4 Red Maple 12 12 50 dominant 50 40 XX Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only
5 Red Maple 16 16 50 dominant 50 40 X X Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only o~
6 Mulberry 20 20 65 dominant 50 20 XX Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only / N\
7 |Sweetgum 12 12 63 dominant 70 30 X X Offsite Root prune and mulch on-site only \ ) CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
8 |Green Ash )10 20 65 dominant 70 30 X X Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only < /
9 |Green Ash 14 14 63 dominant 70 30 X X Offsite Root prune and mulch on-site only \‘ ,
10 |Red Cedar 14 14 70 dominant 75 20 X X Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only 25 BEYOND LCG
11 |Sweetgum 14 14 70 dominant 80 30 X X Offsite Root prune and mulch on-site only
12 |Virginia Pine 12 12 60 dominant 70 20 X (X Off-site Root prune and mulch on-site only — — mmm | IMITS OF C&G
13 |White Pine 14 14 73 dominant 73 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction |Remove
14 |White Pine 10 10 65 dominant 75 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction |Remove
15  |White Pine 8 8 63 dominant 73 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction |Remove
16 |Green Ash 18 18 70 dominant 73 40 X |Conflict with proposed construction |Remove —1TP P TREE PROTECTION
17 |Black Cheny 12 12 70 dominant 75 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove
18 [Green Ash 10 10 80 dominant 75 20 X X X Fair condition Crown clean branches »2"
19 |Red Cedar 10 10 70 intermediate 75 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction |Remove ROOT PRUNING
20 [Snag 24 0 X |Dead, hazard Remove
21 |White Pine 18 18 60 dominant 75 30 X X Fair condition To remain AREA TO BE MULCHED
22 |White pine 20 20 50 dominant 60 30 X X Wind damage, main leader broken |To remain
23  |Green Ash 42 42 50 dominant 75 60 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove
24 |Pin Oak 18 18 70 dominant 75 40 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove
25 |Silver Maple 24 24 60 suppressed 65 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove
26 |Red Cedar 18 18 60 dominant 80 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove
27 |Red Oak 28 28 85 dominant 90 60 Off-site To remain
28 |Black Cheny 12 12 50 dominant 65 20 Off-site To remain
29 |Black Cheny 12 12 70 intermediate 75 30 Off-site To remain
30 |White Pine 18 18 85 dominant 85 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction |[Remove 7
31 |White Pine 22 22 80 dominant 85 40 X |Conflict with proposed construction [Remove Lo % & g
32 |Green Ash 48 48 70 dominant 80 60 X |Conflict with proposed construction [Remove PREPARED BY:
33 |Crape Myrtle (5)2 10 75 suppressed 75 15 X |Conflict with proposed construction [Remove et ey
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TREE PRESERVATION NOTES: =
REQUEST FOR DEVIATION FROM THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET =
TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIREMENTS oo S
' THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A WAIVER TO DEVIATE FROM THE REQUIRED TREE PRESERVATION TARGET DUE TO THE 1. THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING
GROSS SITE AREA 43,560 SF (1.00 AC) Table 12.3 Tree Preservation Target Calculations and Statement FOLLOWING: SHALL BE ACCURATELY FLAGGED PRIOR TO ol=
- PUBLIC R.O.W. AREA (DEDUCTION) 0SF (0.00AC)  SCOPE OF WORK ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON-SITE. 2|
— - N i y o 5 - >
ADJUSTED GROSS SITE AREA 43,560 SF (1.00 AC) ALL TREE PRESERVATION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR A Pre-development area of existing tree canopy (from Existing Vegetation Map) 13,100 SE 1. MEETING THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET WOULD PRECLUDE THE DEVELOPMENT OF USES OR DENSITIES €5
OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY THE ZONING ORDINANCE (PFM12-0508.3A(1); 2. ALL INDIVIDUAL TREES TO BE SAVED WILL 8|
: R-2 LICENSED TO DO BUSINESS THAT SPECIALIZES IN TREE PRESERVATION WORK WITH A RECORD OF . - <|=
ZONING: SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE ON PROJECTS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND TYPE B Percentage of gross site area covered by existing free canopy = 30% BE TAGGED APPROPRIATELY WITH 5]
TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIRED (43560 SF X 30%) 13.068 SF ' 0 2. MEETING THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET WOULD REQUIRE THE PRESERVATION OF TREES THAT DONOTMEET  BRIGHTLY—COLORED SURVEYOR'S RIBBON AT A o5
(43, 0) 13, C Percentage of 10-year tree canopy required for site (see Table 12.4) = . STANDARDS FOR HEALTH AND STRUCTURAL CONDITION AND OTHER VEGETATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT HEIGHT OF 5'—6'. >
THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR AND EQUIPMENT TO 30% REQUIREMENTS OF § 12.0400 ET SEQ. (PFM 12.0508.3A(2)) =
TOTAL TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIRED 13,068 SF COMPLETE ALL OF THE TREE WORK AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. . ' ' S
D Percentage of the 10-year tree canopy requirement that should be met through tree 30% 3. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE 231%) O
TREE CANOPY COVER PROVIDED: STANDARDS preservation = ° 3. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES COULD BE REASONABLY EXPECTED TO IMPACT EXISTING TREES OR FORESTED INSTALLED IN THE FIELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH =|= 3
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED 13,074 SF - AREAS USED Té) ME(E:T THE TRESEOPRESERVATION(')I'ARGET TO THg EXTENT T:ESEC\;/Y:(())ULD NgT LIKELY SURVIVE IN A THE COUNTY'S URBAN FORESTER. PROTECTION 2| |@
14 F E  Proposed percentage of canopy requirement that will be met through tree preservation HEALTHY AND STRUCTURALLY SOUND MANNER FOR A MINIMUM OF 10-YEARS IN A RDANCE WITH THE FENCE IS SUBJECT TO RELOCATION BASED o0 =
TREE SAVE AREA (1,400 SFT)E)TI'.X?_ 14,432 gF ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ANSI A300 STANDARDS. i g B g 439% POST-DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR TREES AND FORESTED AREAS PROVIDED IN §§ 12-0403 AND 12-0404. UPON THE URBAN FORESTER'S REVIEW. FINAL S13|z|5
; . : —|>=12 | >
THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL APPROVED TREE PRESERVATION PLANS . Ko s i e 3 (PFM 12-0508.3A3)) APPROVAL BY THE URBAN FORESTER MUST BE Z = |a o
as t t ; 7 23|%
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARDS AND NOTES. as the iree rreservation larget minimum peen me NO 8CB)IIQ|_[F]REL|J]CECR)|’\(I)RAS%V|CTC|)E\ASMENC|NG ANY 8 8 é g
~ . = 5 = : : L)
*Yard - A (TYPE 1) Length = 131LF Width=25" Area=3275SF THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL THE GENERAL INDUSTRY OSHA G IfNo for line F, then a request to deviate from the Tree Preservation Target shall be x|e oS
Adiacent lSSG' Sin) le Fa?nil Detached STANDARDS (29 CFR 1910). provided on the plan that states one or more of the justifications listed in § 12-0508.3 FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL 4. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE & | g
J - 2Ing y ' ' along with a narrative that provides a site-specific explanation of why the Tree SHEET L3 INSTALLED AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREES TO =19 <
Qty Req'd Qty Prov'd Preservation Target cannot be met. Provide sheet number where deviation request is BE PRESERVED, OR AT THE LIMITS OF 2|2 =
10 Yr. Canopy Coverage 75% (2,457 SF) 78% (2,575 SF) METHODOLOGY located. CLEARING AND GRADING, WHICHEVER IS A SiEl |8
Deciduous Tree (LD) 30% Max. 3 Trees (15%) H If step G requires a narrative, it shall be prepared in accordance with § 12-0508.4 GREATER DISTANCEFROM THE TRUNK OF THE — =
Evergreen Tree (LE&ME) 70% Min 17 Trees (85%) 1. THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING (LCG) SHALL BE ACCURATELY FLAGGED PRIOR TO A TREE TO BE PRESERVED. NOTE THAT THERE Tlel B
Shrub 40 (3/10 LF 51 Shrub PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING BETWEEN THE TREE SERVICE CONSULTANT AND THE COUNTY I Place this information prior to the 10-year Tree Canopy Calculations as peY instructions MAY BE TREES WHERE THE TREE PROTECTION o
runs ( ) rubs ARBORIST. ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED ARE TO BE FLAGGED WITH RED AND WHITE STRIPED in Table 12.10. FENCE MAY BE SLIGHTLY WITHIN THE DRIPLINE 2
Barrier DEorF 42" Chain-link Fence SURVEYOR'S RIBBON AT AN APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF 5-6. ANY TREE TO RECEIVE LIMB OR CANOPY %'RMEESP RSCE'EE(I?BNS?CE)E;EFSF%L?ZEETDA'LS OF THE
. PRUNING ARE TO BE FLAGGED WITH BLUE AND WHITE STRIPED SURVEYOR'S TAPE. FINAL - ~
Yard-B(TYPE1) Length=170LF Width=25"Area = 4,234 SF PLACEMENT OF LCG AND PROPOSED TREE WORK, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF COUNTY
Adjacent Use: Single Family Detached URBAN FORESTER. e | T bR A 14 gauge welded wire fence 5. VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND THE STOCKPILING
Qty Req'd Qty Provid 2 in steel "U' channel, OF ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, INCLUDING =
10 Yr. Canopy Coverage 75% (3,176 SF) 75% (3.200 SF) 2. TREE PROTECTION FENCING TO BE INSTALLED ONCE THE LCG HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. LOCATION 6 fein lengih TOPSOIL STOCK PILES, IS PROHIBITED WITHIN o
Deciduous Tpr}e/;e (D) g 300/" Max s Toree;s (14%) OF TREE PROTECTION FENCING SUBJECT FINAL APPROVAL BY COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. THE DRIP LINE OF ANY TREES TO BE SAVED. =
0 . 0 [a
Evergreen Tree (LE&ME) 70% Min. 25 Trees (86%) 3. ROOT PRUNING WILL BE DONE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION TREE PRESERVATION :< Maximum distance >: S\/HESS\?ETR P(?F%J/L\IE)NE(; W|LIOBEEAEEEF§S§ MvslngN
Shrubs 51 (3/10 LF 52 Shrubs FENCING. ALL ROOT PRUNING TRENCHES TO BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY IN ONE CONTINUOUS |
Barrier D E(or F ) 6' Solid Composite OPERATION. AREAS OF ROOT PRUNING SHOULD BE MULCHED AS SHOWN ON PLAN. 12-0000 TREE CONSERVATION ] i B mg ES%EEZ%EAOEFA RBROETE PTF?USFN GP%STECF;VEI;:S <C
’ f | M I
Fence 4. PRIOR TO START OF ANY CLEARING OR GRADING, ALL TREE PROTECTION INSTALLED MUST BE ‘: ‘l : “ : " : " : ‘l'l :: " : ‘l : ‘l : “ : " : ‘l : ‘l : “ : “ : “ : “ : “ : “ : ‘l : " : : : “ : " 1 ‘l : " : "1 ,\CACA)"(/':E:—,\]EI_:TFEB 'SNHAOL’\dEBgPEgé[T)'OT% iO[C))ETP?EUCI)\IFlNG oY
_ APPROVED BY COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. :
Ya!'d -C . Lehgth = 54 LF Table 12.10 10-year Tree Canopy Calculation Worksheet :I HE NSl I DDl NN EEREEEL EEEER \: 18". IF A TRENCHER IS USED, THE TRENCH -
Adjacent Use: Multifamily Family | | 5. ALL TREE PRESERVATION WORK TO BE SUPERVISED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, WHO WILL Step Totals Reforence BB N R BEIE BB BE BN BN NN ENNEMBEEEEE | poc height SHALL BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY TO — =
Qty Req'd Qty Prov'd PROVIDE WEEKLY WRITTEN PROGRESS REPORTS TO THE COUNTY URBAN FORESTER TILL THE R. ‘Tree Proscrvation Target and Siaicment | EE VNI IESTETIESEESEESSESESREEEE S PREVENT ROOT DEHYDRATION. WHENEVER D =
Any Type Tree (AT) 2 (1 Tree/50 LF) 2 Trees TREE PROTECTION HAS BEEN INSTALLED. ONCE TREE PROTECTION MEASURES HAVE BEEN ; : _ _ e R T e SRR POSSIBLE, ROOT PRUNING TRENCHES SHOULD N 5
Barrier (1) 6' Tree/50 LF 2 Trees INSTALLED AND APPROVED, THE CERTIFIED CONSULTING ARBORIST WILL MONITOR AND PROVIDE A1 | Place the Tree Preservation Target calculations and see § 12-0508.2 for list ‘\ [ O O [ TSI O B (O B O (O (O T [ [ [0 (N IO (O U [ O W W | ‘l BE MULCHED WITH WOOD CHIPS OR MULCH TO N ~N
MONTHLY WRITTEN REPORTS ON THE HEALTH AND STATUS OF THE TREE PROTECTION AREAS TILL statement here preceding the 10-year tree canopy $EE TABLE 12.3| of required elements and e A DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES. =5 3
COMPETITION OF THE PROJECT. calculations worksheet I e :\ - e e e e En \I\ [ \I| = | 1 INGHES OF MULCH SHALL BE SPREAD =~
*NOTE: THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A I < I | < T I [
0 ¢ QUESTS <) 5l AT THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING. S
MODIFICATION EOR THE TRANSITIONAL SCREEN 6. ALL TREE PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE TILL PERMISSION TO REMOVE IS e - - R < S
. 1Tree Cano equiremen
REQUIREMENT OF YARD-A. THE APPLICANT HAS GRANTED BY THE COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. i .f‘;y il s S S | 8  MULCH AS GREAT AN AREA AS POSSIBLE = < .
PROVIDED A WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE UFMD B entity gross site area = : -« - 4 4 AROUND TREE TO RETAIN MOISTURE, INCREASE D s 8
B2 Subtract area dedicated to parks, road frontage, and 0 SF | §12-0511.1B = 4 FERTILITY OF SOIL, PROTECT ROOTS IN WINDER QL =
DIRECTOR. B3 Subtract area of exemptions = 0 SF §hI12-0511.1C(1) AND HASTEN ROOT REGENERATION. x S é
through § 12-0511.1C(6) _ : . e - a2
BA | Adiusted pross sie avea (B —B2) = 43.560 SF ﬁl‘;ﬁ;jﬁt"gﬁggﬂiﬁ““’g should be matnfaumed 9. WATER TREES WELL DURING JUNE, JULY O 9
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARDS B3 Identify site’s zoning and/or use R-2 AUGUST, AND SEPTEMBER. . Q &
10-Yr Tree B6 Percentage of 10-year tree canopy required = § 12-0510.1 and Table 8 =
YARD A - PLANT LIST Screen Yard Canopy 10-Yr Tree 30% | 124 e 8 iowine U shpiles 10. A PRIVATE CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL BE E =3
3 ; : = REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT, OVERSEE, AND 83 o
, , , C B7 Area of 10-year tree canopy required (B4 x B6) 13.068 SF to secure fence bottom X
Key Qty Botanical Name Common Name Use Size Type  Spacing Remarks  Sub-Total anopy O T [ e s — Yes or No MONITOR SITE WORK AS IT AFFECTS TREES s £
OVERSTORY TREES —— NO DURING THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. MONITORING
. . B9 If B8 is yes, then list plan sheet where modification _ | Sheet number 8(|3N-|I—DHUEC .ll.DEFE)ESOENR VAF Dwg E :;: EE BS EQILSL DBUERIN G THE
UA 3 Ulmus americana ‘Valley Forge’ ‘Valley Forge’ Elm LD 3-3.5"Cal. B&B As Shown Single stem 250 SF 750 SF request is located INITIAL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
EVERGREEN TREES GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
, o \ C. Tree Preservation i REQUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY'S URBAN
CO 3 Chamaecyparis obtusa Hankll false cypress LE 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Fullto ground 125 SF 375 SF C1 Tree Preservation Target Area = 3,921 SF Adapted from:Woodlund Conservation Mannal, Prince George County, Maryland FORESTER AS IT RELATES TO PRESERVATION
IO 8 llexopaca Americian Holly ME 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Fullto ground 125 SF 1,000 SF o2 Total canopy area meeting standards of § 12-0400 = 1.400 SF g T W MEASURES.
PG 6 Piceadlauca White spruce LE 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Full to ground 125 SF 450 SF C3 |1 C2x125= - | §12-0510.3B Ref. Sec. 12-0703.1B, . —
g P g C4 Total canopy area provided by unique or valuable forest 1205 TREE PROTECTION FENCE 11. TREES BEING REMOVED SHALL NOT BE
SHRUBS or woodland communities = - e 8, TRt INSTALLATION 6-12 FELLED, PUSHED OR PULLED INTO TREES BEING
. ' o ' " C5 Cix15= ; - 12-0510.3B(1 i RETAINED. WHEN TREES TO BE REMOVED ARE
IG 15 llex glabra 'Nigera Nigera' Inkberry 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense 6 | Tl of convpy mea prvied i Berigs 3 O IN VERY CLOSE PROXIMITY TO TREES TO BE
LB 15 Lindera benzoin Spicebush 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense “Memorial,” “Specimen,” or “Street” trees — - PRESERVED, THEY SHALL BE FELLED BY HAND,
VU 21 Viburnum utile 'Conoy’ 'Conoy' Viburnum 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense C7 | C6x15103.0= - [ §12:05103BQ2) WITH A CHAIN SAW.
C8 Canopy area of trees within Resource Protection Areas
. A ™ o - 12. EQUIPMENT OPERATORS SHALL NOT CLEAN
oA T T e S FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL 1y SRS MR TR e
0= i -0510. IT AGAINST THE TRUNKS OF TREES TO BE
10-Yr Tree RETAINED.
YARD B - PLANT LIST 10-Yr Tr C10 | Total of C3,C5,C7 and C9 = If area of C10 is less
. Screen Yard | Canopy CO o 1,400 SF | 20 B then remainder 13. TRENCHING SHALL BE DONE AS FAR AWAY
Key Qty Botanical Name Common Name Use Size Type  Spacing Remarks  Sub-Total anopy of requirement must be FROM THE TRUNKS OF TREES AS POSSIBLE.
met through tree planting
OVERSTORY TREES -goto D 14, ROOTS EXPOSED BY TRENCHING SHALL
QB 4  Quercus bicolor Swamp white oak LD 3-3.5"Cal. B&B As Shown Single stem 250 SF 1,000 SF NOT BE LEFT EXPOSED TO AIR. THEY SHALL BE
D. Tree Planting COVERED WITH SOIL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE OR
EVERGREEN TREES D1 | s ofcanons 1 b et imatioh 0o paning PROTECTED AND KEPT MOISTENED WITH WET
o . 1 - BURLAP OR PEAT MOSS UNTIL THE TRENCH
CO 6 Chamaecyparis obtusa Hinoki false cypress LE  10-12’ht. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 125SF - 750 SF (B7-C10) - 11,668 SF
- | D2 Area of canopy planted for air quality benefits = - CAN BE FILLED. ©
I0 5 llex opaca Americian Holly ME 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Fullto ground 125 SF 625 SF D3 T x15< T §12-05104B(1) ‘,:
PG 3 Piceaglauca White spruce LE 10-12'nt. B&B As Shown Fulltoground 125SF - 375 SF D4 | Area of canopy planted for energy conservation = - 1S5H'ALITH§E E(I:\IB.E CC))I-fF DSAMMOAOGTE?_YAND CUT ROOTS oo, E
TO 6 Thuga occidentalis ‘Nigra’ Dark Green American arborvitae  ME 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Fulltoground 75SF - 450 SF ' 8 B
D§ | x15= - | §12-05104B(2) 16. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE = E
SHRUBS D6 | Area of canopy planted for water quality benefits = ; FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL = =
IG 15 llex glabra 'Nigera' 'Nigera' Inkberry 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense gg 2-25; T h = =5 SF- § 12-0510.4B(3) AND THE APPROVED TREE PRESERVATION PLAN. — | <
IV 14 ltea virginica 'Little Henry' Dwarf Virginia Sweetspire 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense 1 1621 $anopy pralnee 1o WHOTLG DeRigHE R RS : 17. SEE EROSION—=SILTATION CONTROL PLANS i o —
VP 9  Viburnum prunifolium Black Haw 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense - - - ’ FOR CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING AND a | N O
D10 | Area of canopy provided by native trees 1,700 SF I ADDITIONAL CONTROLS
VU 14 Viburnum utile 'Conoy' 'Conoy' Viburnum 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense DIl [x15= 2550 SF_ | §12-05104B(5) | ' - CLH Z <
D12 Are_a chanopy provided by improved cultivars and <«— Limits of clearing 18. FOR ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED, 9 g ; % %
Total- 3,200 SF varieties = 1,250 SF . REMOVAL OF THE TREES SHALL BE DONE BY f— |W < K&
D13 | x1.25 _ ‘ 1,562 SF__ | § 12-0510.4B(6) I HAND WITH A CHAIN SAW, AND NO HEAVY <|X 5=
D14 | Area of canopy provided through tree seedlings = - v MACHINERY SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF = 6 N ZE
10-Yr Tree x1.0 § 12-0510.4D(1) THE LOD. TREES REMOVED WILL BE CUT TO o Oz =
YARD C - PLANT LIST Screen Yard Canopy 10-Yr Tree D15 | Area of canopy provided through native shrubs = - I APPROXIMATELY THE EXISTING GRADE. (LH 2 S L S
: : : ) Cano x1.0 - | §12-0510.4D(1) | ; —
Key Qty Botanical Name Common Name Use  Size  Type Spacing Remarks Sub-Tota il D16 | Percontags of A represected by D1L5= Miust not oxceed 33% of | | 19. REMOVAL OF DEBRIS LocATeD outsbe 15 |G = £
UNDERSTORY TREES ~ | D14 | «— Tree protection fence THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD), SHALL BE O o o S—E
\ D17 | Total of canopy area provided through tree planting = 13,524 SF Wandchi iy : ot REMOVED IN A MANNER WHICH DOES NOT <L O =i
CC 2 Cercis canadensis Eastern Redbud 1-1.5"Cal. B&B As Shown Fulltoground 75SF 150 SF D18 | Is an off-site planting relief requested? NO | Yes or No A0CEUPINTG M «— Silt fence REQUIRE THE FOOT PRINT OF ANY MACHINERY W | = ON
] USED, TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE LOD. NO [ | &0 C©O
D19 | Tree Bank or Tree Fund? NO | §12-0512 I ' o0
. . . MACHINERY SHALL BE ALLOWED INTO TREESAVE i — | OO
RAIN GARDEN D20 | Canopy area requested to be provided through off-site ] i 1] o R % AREAS WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL pd
10-Yr Tree banking or tree fund _ g:j IS Ny e FROM THE FAIRFAX COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. =
LID - PLANT LIST Screen Yard Canopy 10-Yr Tree D21 ]éllfr(l)tulég ?ulr)le(:i deposited into the Tree Preservation and i _:;. : . i saefils & 0
Key Qty Botanical Name Common Name Use Size Type Spacing Remarks  Sub-Total Canopy ' g | dept (23
. . 1
UNDERSTORY TREES E. Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided ilf
, " El Total of canopy area provided through tree preservation poyo T T T T
MV 2 Magnolia virginiana Sweetbay Magnolia 1-15"Cal. B&B As Shown Fulltoground 75 SF 150 SF Cloy e SRR 1,400 SF SemEnlk Voo | e 6in
E2 Total of canopy area provided through tree plantin, ) maximum
SHRUBS D17 = Py p gh p 2 13,524 SF Sanies s £ P
\% 6 ltea virginica 'Little Henry' Dwarf Virginia Sweetspire 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense T Total of canopy area provided through off-site % M 13
LB 5 Lindera benzoin Spicebush 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense - I;lechanlsm (D19) = _ T T % ﬁ 2 OF
otal of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided = ; 14 924 SF Total of E1 through E3. Ref. Sec. 12-0702.1 PREPARED BY: / 5
(E1+E2+E3) ’ Area should meet or 12-0704.20 ROOT PRUNING L : : ‘7/20// 5
exceed area required by _ 712 FILE No.
B7 Rev. 2-02, 2011 Reprint




SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS. THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO THE PLANTING MUST APPROVE ADJUSTMENTS TO LOCATIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS. ANY
SUBSTITUTIONS IN PLANT MATERIAL AND SIZES SPECIFIED WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS APPROVED BY PROJECT
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY, LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY THE
AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION . ALL PLANTS MUST BE FREE FROM INJURY, INSECT INFESTATIONS
AND DISEASE. ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PHONE AT LEAST THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION OF THE MATERIAL
AND FOR INSPECTION OF THE PLANTING OPERATION.

3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST BEAR ORIGINAL NURSERY TAGS INDICATING THE GENUS, SPECIES AND IF APPLICABLE,
CULTIVARS AND VARIETY. ALL TAGS SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE
PLANT MATERIAL.

4. TEST SOIL DRAINAGE BEFORE PLANTING. DIG A HOLE AS DEEP AS YOUR PLANTING HOLE AND FILL WITH WATER. IF WATER
DRAINS AT A RATE LES THAN ONE INCH PER HOUR, INSTALL DRAINAGE TO CARRY WATER AWAY FROM THE PLANTING HOLE === == T
BASE, OR MOVING OR RAISING THE PLANTING SITE (BERM CONSTRUCTION) || | === = === | | | | | |

5. EXAMINE SOIL FOR COMPACTION BEFORE PLANTING. IF SOILS ARE COMPACTED IN AN AREA WHERE A GROUP OF PLANTS o et e e e 1 e
ARE TO BE INSTALLED, INCORPORATED SEVERAL INCHES OF A COMBINATION OF ORGANIC MATERIALS SUCH AS
COMPOSTED YARD WASTE, FINELY SHREDDED PINE BARK MULCH ( SUPERFINES ) OR SHREDDED, COMPOSTED LEAF MULCH
(LEAF-GRO) AND TILL TO A DEPTH OF TWELEVE (12) TO EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES OVER THE ENTIRE AREA. DO NOT TILL IF TYP S H RU B PLANT| N G
PLANTING IS WITHIN A TREE PRESERVATION AREA. APPLY THE ORGANIC MATTER AT A RATE OF ONE-QUARTER ORGANIC 1
MATTER TO THREE-QUARTERS EXISTING SOIL. DO NOT INCORPORATE SMALL QUANTITIES OF SAND - COMPACTION WILL N.T.S.

INCREASE AND DRAINAGE DECREASES. FOR SINGLE TREE PLANTINGS, BACKFILL PLANTING HOLES WITH UNAMENDED SOIL.
INCREASE THE WIDTH OF THE TOP OF THE PLANTING HOLE IN AREA WHERE SOIL HAS BEEN COMPACTED. DO NOT
INCORPORATE ORGANIC MATTER SUCH AS PEAT MOSS INTO BACKFILL FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLES.

6. TREE PITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) AND A HALF (1/2) TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE ROOT BALL AND NO DEEPER THAN ‘ 3
THE HEIGHT OF THE ROOT BALL. ON BALLED AND BURLAPED TREES, REMOVE PINNING NAILS OR ROPE LACING, THEN CUT
AWAY THE WRAPPING AND THEN BACKFILL. REMOVE THE TOP 12" OF THE WIRE BASKET. REMOVE ALL ROPE, WHETHER JUTE
OR NYLON, FROM TRUNKS. FOR CONTAINER MATERIALS, REMOVE THE CONTAINER COMPLETELY. SELECT TREES GROWN IN /\

CONTAINERS WITH VERTICAL RIBS OR A COPPER-TREATMENT ON THE INTERIOR WALL. THESE CONTAINER MODIFICATION g
AND TREATMENTS MINIMIZE CIRCLING ROOT FORMATION. IF ROOTS ARE CIRCLING AROUND THE ROOT BALL EXTERIOR OF /\ a
CONTAINER PLANTS (TREES, SHRUBS OR PERENNIALS) CUT THROUGH THE ROOTS AND SOIL IN A FEW PLACES. ARBORTIE AT BARK ON EACH MAJOR STEM. ALL ~ *+ AR X T TS e 1

LUDIERD Al

/[“WOGD/D\

MINIUMS
YARD C - 54'
- VU

IG
i 7 /5

DATE

. — LO|
THIN BRANCHES BY 1/3 RETAINING — 8762 RICHMO W#REE SAVE AREA

PROPER PLANT FORM.
r 550 SF

SET PLANT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 1/8

DEPTH OF ROOT BALL

2" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

REV.BY| APPROVED

PREPARED BACKFILL MIXTURE

s == e == T e T UNDISTURBED SOIL PEDESTAL
|| ||| ||| ||| ||| ||| m T=T=1=TE 6 COMPOSITE S "
—BOARD FENCE / ;1

DESCRIPTION
REVISION APPROVED BY DIVISION OF DESIGN REVIEW

7-20-15| REVISED PER COUNTY COMMENTS
-1-15 | REVISED PER COUNTY COMMENTS

w
*
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2

CONTAINER TREE WITH MULTIPLE CIRCLING ROOTS WILL BE REJECTED. PLACE SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS AT THE SAME — MAJOR STEMS SHOULD BE GUYED TOGETHER.

DEPTH THEY WERE IN THE CONTAINERS. FOR BARE ROOT PERENNIALS PLANT WITH THE SOIL EVEN WITH THE TOP OF THE / AL

CROWN. DIG THE HOLE WIDE ENOUGH TO ALLOW THE ROOTS TO SPREAD OUT IN THE SOIL. PUSH THE SOIL BACK INTO THE \ e, T AN @ ~ \ / 3
—

YARD B - 170'
PLAN DATE

HOLE OVER THE ROOTS AND AROUND THE TOP OF THE PLANT.
7. WHEN HALF OF THE BACKFILL HAS BEEN RETURNED TO THE PLANTING HOLE, WATER SHALL BE APPLIED TO PROVIDE
SETTLEMENT AND ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS. THE TREE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED AGAIN AFTER THE REMAINING
SOIL HAS BEEN PLACED IN THE PLANTING PIT. A THREE (3) TO FOUR (4) INCH DAM OF SOIL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED / ARBORTIE OR EQUAL, TYP . © \ Y4
AROUND THE PLANTING PIT. - \ nN \ o) £
8. TWO (2) TO THREE (3) INCHES OF MULCH SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE TREE-PLANTING PIT, BUT SHALL BE KEPT THREE (3) \ ' e
TO FOUR (4) INCHES AWAY FROM THE TRUNK OF THE TREE OR CROWNS OF SHRUBS. DO NOT ALLOW MULCH TO TOUCH THE N SET TREE ABOVE ORIGINAL GRADE 1/8 DEPTH TC N 6' COMPOSITE /
TRUNKS OF TREES OR CROWNS OF SHRUBS. USE MULCH THAT IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE TYPE OF PLANT USED. AVOID OF ROOT BALL @" BOARD FENCE o I3 -1~
MULCH THAT HAS NOT BEEN NITROGEN COMPOSTED, AS THE PH OF THE SOIL COULD CHANGE AS THE MULCH DEGRADES. % ce S A L ©
PINE BARK MULCH WILL NOT CHANGE THE PH OF THE SOIL AS IT DEGRADES. THIS IS THE BEST TYPE OF MULCH FOR USE 2" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH LOT :
WITH PERENNIALS. IN MULCHING PERENNIALS, USE NO MORE THAN 1-2". FOR MEDITERRANEAN TYPE OF PERENNIALS, SUCH . .
AS LAVENDER, OR FOR PEONIES OR IRIS, USE NO MULCH AT ALL. T SOIL SAUCER: USE PREPARED TOPSOIL, 6"MIN. 668 WOOJ-AWN CT
9. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED AT THE HEIGHT OF THE SURROUNDING GRADE WITH ROOT FLARES VISIBLE. SHOULD SOIL HAVE S ==
BEEN PILED OVER THE ROOT FLARE DURING THE DIGGING PROCESS, THIS SOIL SHALL BE REMOVED SO THAT THE FLARE IS M
SLIGHTLY ABOVE GRADE. —
10. PRUNING AT THE TIME OF PLANTING SHALL BE DONE ONLY TO REMOVE BROKEN BRANCHES OR DOUBLE (CO DOMINANT) W
LEADERS. —
11. REMOVE TAGS AND LABELS FROM TREES AND SHRUBS TO PREVENT GIRDLING BRANCHES AND TRUNKS. T
Il

0
\

/

/
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(703) 221-3381

AR Q G 42" CHAIN-LINK — y e
HARDWOOD STAKES (3) ROPOSED F\JTU \L"%EL | \ X . FENCE - 20
\ co- )|

ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. REMOVE TOP [\ PG MV r LB MV = /

1/2 OF BURLAP. NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL — \ \ /3 [ 3 /1_/ 4 /T /1_ 3 - -

M' SHALL BE TOTALLY REMOVED C 4 iV
— / 710 28/ / = .
12. STAKES SHALL BE USED ONLY IN AREA OF HIGH TRAFFIC OR HIGHLY WINDY LOCATIONS. A TREE-STAKING DIAGRAM |||

= i = PREPARED BACKFILL MIXTURE ——
SHOULD BE PROVIDED IF STAKING IS NECESSARY. STAKE FOR MAXIMUM OF ONE YEAR. ALLOW TREES A SLIGHT AMOUNT OF et = SEE BIORETENTION BASIN DETAIL _— /\ -4 = ) &c I 4, ' S M\ =)
FLEX RATHER THAN HOLDING THEM RIGIDLY IN PLACE. USE GUYING OR ATTACHING THAT WON'T DAMAGE THE BARK. TO MEGIENEN = — \ + X Ny )
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PREVENT TRUNK GIRDLING, REMOVE ALL GUYING MATERIAL AFTER ONE YEAR. J

" EQUIVALENT. INSTALLED PER MANUFAGTURES INSTRUGTIONS. o 1 SO AS ATBORTIEER Q UNDERSTORY TREE PLANTING

yrussell@hotmail.com

/

14. PLANTING SEASON - PLANTING SHALL BE DONE ONLY WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DATES:
A. DECIDUOUS TREES - MARCH 15 TO MAY 30 OR SEPTEMBER 15 TO DECEMBER 15 (OAKS AND BLACK GUM TO BE SPRING
DUG AND PLANTED ONLY).
B. EVERGREEN TREES - MARCH 1 TO MAY 15 OR SEPTEMBER 15 TO NOVEMBER 15.
15. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE TO
BE IN GOOD, HEALTHY AND FLOURISHING CONDITION. IN THE EVENT THAT A PLANT DIES OR IN THE JUDGMENT OF

Wm. O'Kelly Russell, RLA

wmo kell

| \ > NS \ :
% NOTE: I_ x x \\ x x x x 7 C x \ \
\“ 1. STAKING AND GUYING SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED j N\ / /2 \ [e]e) \ VU \ IG \ LB \ VU \ PG \ IS

A
THEPROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, FAILS TO FLOURISH; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONLY AS NEEDED FOR SUPPORT AND STABILITY AS T S ————5 55U G n 3 5 3
ABOVE NOTED SPECIFICATIONS. DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR @ / —\. N N 1 — o e _ _ __‘@ _:%—01
16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANTS DURING THIS ONE-YEAR WARRANTY BASED ON LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES. \ e e e e s e S

THAN ONE INCH A WEEK. DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEMS AND WATER RESERVOIR DEVICES CAN FACILITATE WATERING. ROOT
BALLS OF TREES SHOULD BE SLOWLY AND THOROUGHLY SOAKED AT TIME OF WATERING. FOR PLANTING BEDS (I.E., TREES, WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE TIME OF INSTALLATION.
SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS), WATER SLOWLY AND DEEPLY PUTTING DOWN 1"-2" OF WATER IN A 6-12 HOUR PERIOD. THIS
SHOULD GIVE A PENETRATION OF 12-18" DEPTH.
17. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE STORED ON SITE FOR A PERIOD LONGER THAN 3 DAYS FROM THE TIME OF DELIVERY.
18. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DRYING DURING TRANSPORTAION AND DURING STORAGE ON SITE. ANY »/ N .
PLANT THAT IS NOT PLANTED ON THE DAY OF DELIVERY WILL BE PLACED IN A HOLDING AREA. THE TREE OR SHRUB WILL BE PROPOSED SEED MIX (ERNMX-180)
STORED VERTICALLY AND ITS ROOTS WILL BE COVERED WITH A MOISTURE HOLDING MEDIUM (WOOD CHIPS, SAW-DUST,

ECT.) UNTIL PLANTED. o ARBORTIE OR EQUAL. TYP 38% River Oats, PA/VA Ecotype blend (Chasmanthium latifolium (Uniola latifolia), PA/VA Ecotype blend)
19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANT LIST AND THE PLANTING PLAN. L 19% Virginia Wildrye, PA Ecotype (Elymus virginicus, PA Ecotype)
12% Redtop Panicgrass, Coastal Plain NC Ecotype (Panicum rigidulum (P. stipitatum), Coastal Plain NC Ecotype)

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARDS 5% Purple Coneflower (Echinacea purpurea) 0 10" 20' 4(' 80’
3% Blackeyed S , Coastal Plain NC Ecot Rudbeckia hirta, Coastal Plain NC Ecot
PARKING LOT AREA 11,069 SF SEE TABULATION ON SHEET L3 of 4 gETRL%ErEB':BLE)VE ORIGINAL GRADE 1/6 DEFTH 3% O:i(:) g);;iederv\L/js?t,nPAolgzo?ypea(l'rI]radesc(;ont)ilgzrgieﬂsi;(l;’f Ecl;o?ype(;as e cohee)

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) 553 SF * NOTE: THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A 2" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH 3% Smooth Blue Aster, NY Ecotype (Aster laevis (Symphyotrichum laeve), NY Ecotype)
TOTAL SHADE CANOPY PROVIDED MODlFléATlON FOR THE TR%NSlTlONAL SCRREN | — SOIL SAUCER: USE PREPARED SOIL, 6" MIN. 2% Marsh (Dense) Blazing Star (Spiked Gayfeather), PA Ecotype (Liatris spicata, PA Ecotype) LEGEND

PROPOSED SHADE CANOPY TREE 2% Tall White Beardtongue, PA Ecotype (Penstemon digitalis, PA Ecotype)
(3 TOREOESS @%00 SF EACI'?) S 600 SF REQUIREMENT OF YARD-A. THE APPLICANT HAS RARDWOOD STAKES 2% Lanceleaf Coreopsis, Coastal Plain NC Ecotype (Coreopsis lanceolata, Coastal Plain NC Ecotype)

PROVIDED A WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE UFMD ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. REMOVE 2% Partridge Pea, PA Ecotype (Chamaecrista fasciculata (Cassia f.), PA Ecotype)
TOTAL REQUIRED 553 SF DIRECTOR. TOP 1/2 OF BURLAP. NON-BIODEGRADABLE 2% Oxeye Sunflower, PA Ecotype (Heliopsis helianthoides, PA Ecotype) LARGE DECIDUOUS TREE
TOTAL PROVIDED 600 SF MATERIAL SHALL BE TOTALLY REMOVED 2% Autumn Bentgrass, PA Ecotype (Agrostis perennans, PA Ecotype)

PREPARED BACKFILL MIX 1% Swamp Milkweed, PA Ecotype (Asclepias incarnata, PA Ecotype)
PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

— 1% Early Goldenrod, PA Ecotype (Solidago juncea, PA Ecotype)
[ UNDISTURBED SOIL PEDESTAL 1% Wild Senna, VA & WV Ecotype (Senna hebecarpa (Cassia h.), VA & WV Ecotype)
PARKING LOT ADJACENT TO LOT LINE 200 LF 1% Blue False Indigo, Southern WV Ecotype (Baptisia australis, Southern WV Ecotype) Q EVERGREEN TREE
} 0.8% Wild Bergamot, PA Ecotype (Monarda fistulosa, PA Ecotype)
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: 1 TREE PER 50 LF 4 TREES TRE E PLANTl N G 0.2% Slender Mountainmint (Pycnanthemum tenuifolium) 0V T
TOTAL REQUIRED Total: 100% -Yr Tree
TOTAL PROVIDED 12 TREES PLANTLIST Screen Yard Canopy  Credit 10-Yr Tree
Key Qty Botanical Name Common Name Use Size Type Spacing Remarks  Sub-Total Multiplier Canopy
PARKING LOT ADJACENT TO WOODLAWN CT. 70 LF

LANDSCAPING REQUIRED : 1 TREE PER 50 LF OVERSTORY TREES
TOTAL REQUIRED 2 TREES AR 7 Acer rubrum 'Red Sunset' 'Red Sunset' Maple LD 2-25"Cal. B&B As Shown Singlestem 200 SF 1.5(§ 12-0510.4B(4)) 2100 SF PROPOSED SHRUBS

)
TOTAL PROVIDED 2 TREES QB 4 Quercus bicolor Swamp white oak LD 3-3.5"Cal. B&B  AsShown Single stem 250 SF 1.5 (§ 12-0510.4B(4)) 1500 SF
UA 5 Ulmus americana ‘Valley Forge’ ‘Valley Forge’ EIm LD 3-3.5"Cal. B&B As Shown Singlestem 250 SF 1.25(§ 12-0510.4B(6)) 1562 SF

TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIREMENTS TC 4 Tilia americana 'Legend' 'Legend' Linden LD 2-25"Cal. B&B As Shown Singlestem 200 SF 1.5 (§ 12-0510.4B(5)) 1200 SF

GROSS SITE AREA 43,560 SF (1.00 AC) UNDERSTORY TREES

- 'z\%Ejb'gTFES-gVRé\gSEgl(TDEEEgEX'ON) " 563 gE ((1’83 ﬁg) AL 6 Amelanchier laevis Allegheny serviceberry 115"Cal. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 75SF 1.5(§ 12-05104B(4)) 675 SF
) ’ (1.00AC) CC 8 Cercis canadensis Eastern Redbud 1-1.5"Cal. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 75SF 1.5(§ 12-0510.4B(5)) 900 SF ~ wemmm wemm memmm [MITS OF CLEARING & GRADING
ZONING: R-2 MV 4 Magnolia virginiana Sweetbay Magnolia 145"Cal. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 75SF 15 (§12-0510.4B(5) 450 SF

TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIRED (43,560 SF X 30%) 13,068 SF EVERGREEN TREES

TOTAL TREE CANOPY COVER REQUIRED 13,068 SF CO 9 Chamaecyparis obtusa Hinoki false cypress LE  1012'ht. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 125SF - 1125 SF
TREE CANOPY COVER PROVIDED: I0 13 llex opaca Americian Holly ME  10-12'ht. B&B AsShown Fulltoground 125SF 1.5 (§ 12-0510.4B(4)) 2437 SF 2 / PROPOSED SEED MIX (ERNMX-180)
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED 13,524 SF PG 9 Piceaglauca White spruce LE 10-12'ht. B&B As Shown Fulltoground 125SF - 1125 SF / 7 p e /

TREE SAVE AREA (1,400 SFT% 1TR)L 113;)2 gE TO 6 Thuga occidentalis ‘Nigra Dark Green American arborvitae ME ~ 10-12'ht. B&B  As Shown Fulltoground 75 SF - 450 SF

BIO-RETENTION PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED AREA 800 SF (0.018 AC.)
TREES AND SHRUBS REQUIRED 800 SF x 10 PLANTS/ 1000 SF = 8 TREES & SHRUBS

e
PERIOD. THIS MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE PROVIDING WATER ON A WEEKLY BASIS WHEN NATURAL RAINFALL IS LESS ALL STAKING AND GUYING SHALL BE REMOVED : — I
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SHRUBS

IG 40 llex glabra 'Nigera' 'Nigera' Inkberry 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense
IV 20 ltea virginica 'Little Henry' Dwarf Virginia Sweetspire 18-24"ht. 3 Gal. As Shown Full, dense
LB 20 Lindera benzoin Spicebush 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense
VP 9 Vib ifoli Black H 24-36"ht. B&B AsSh Full, d
OVERSTORY TREES PROVIDED @ 2-2.5" Cal. 0 TREES purnum prunrotum ack Tiaw S onown T ense

L4
OF
VU 35 Viburnum utile 'Conoy' '‘Conoy' Viburnum 24-36"ht. B&B As Shown Full, dense %%ﬂ/
UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED @ 1-1.5" Cal. 2 TREES burnum t y y vibumd W L OVt 5

SHRUBS PROVIDED @io2ai 1 SHRUSS NOTE: THIS PLAN IS FOR PLANTING PURPOSES ONLY!!! Total- 13,524 SF e v 1 FILENo




: -FOR OSDS USE ONLY -
To:  Department of Public Works and

Environmental Services Waiver # Logged in by:
Office of Site Development Services
Plan Control Section

12055 Government Center Parkway Pagelof __ Fee Amount
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Paid on / / Receipt #

Logged to UFB on

REQUEST FOR WAIVER/MODIFICATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF
ARTICLE 13 OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

COVER SHEET

NOTE: a complete waiver/modification request must contain all of the following items:
(4) copies of a complete application (this cover sheet and appropriate attachment)
(4) sets of landscape plans with complete plant schedule and details
(4) copies of the applicant’s letter of justification

WAIVER TYPE
[/ transitional screening and/or barrier (USE ATTACHMENT A)
I tree cover (USE ATTACHMENT B)
[ interior parking lot (USE ATTACHMENT C)

SUBDIVISION PLANS ONLY:
If tree cover waivey/modification request is for a subdivision plan, the notification requirements of County Code
section 101-2-2(9).must be met. Include with this request (4) copies of the typical letter of notification that was sent to
adjoining or affected property owners and include a list of the property owners notified. At a minimum the letter
should include the County requirements and a description of the proposed waiver/modification to those requirements.

1. APPLICATION INFORMATION (please print or type)

PROJECT NAME Morning Star Daycare
SUPERVISORY DISTRICT Mount Vernon
PROPERTY OWNER OR DEVELOPER VMS, LLC DEVELOPERS
ADDRESS 5579 HARRINGTON FALLS LANE ALEXANDRIA, VA

AGENT FOR APPLICANT Wm. O'Kelly Russell
ADDRESS 17485 Tripoli Bivd., Dumfries VA 22026

TAXMAP# 102 -1 ((8_))-(12)-

PHONE 703-780-8886

PHONE 703-297-0455

2. PROPOSED USE: Child care

USE MATRIX CATEGORY NUMBER FOR PROPOSED USE: 4

SITE PLAN SUBMITTED: YES NO[] PLAN NUMBER (if applicable): SE 2014-MV-058

Wm. O’Kelly Russell, RLA

Planning * Landscape Architecture « Arboriculture

July 20, 2015

Mr. Keith Cline

Director, Urban Forest Management Division
Fairfax County DPWES

12055 Government Center Parkway

Suite 518

Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: Morningstar Daycare
8628 Woodlawn Court, Alexandria, VA 22309
Fairfax County Tax Map #101-3 ((1)), Parcel 95
Currently Zoned R-2, Approximately 1.00 Acres
SE 2014-MV-058

Dear Mr. Cline:

We respectfully request a modification of the transitional screening and barrier requirements
contained within Article 13-303(3)(A) and 13-304(4)(D-F) of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
along the Northeastern property line for the above referenced property.

The Applicant proposes to develop the subject property with a daycare facility and associated
parking. As the adjacent Parcel 78, to the north-east is zoned R-2, the Screening Matrix requires
a 25’ transitional screening yard and a barrier consisting of a 42-48” chain link fence or 6’ tall
brick or wood fence is required. The Applicant notes that this parcel currently contains a single
family dwelling. At this time, the Applicant is requesting a modification of Article 13-303(3)(B) and
modify 13-304(4)(D-F) of the Zoning Ordinance.

As shown on the attached SE Plat, the Applicant is proposing an entrance and exit through the
required transitional screening yard along the Northeastern property line. The Applicant seeks to
reduce to required length of the transitional screen to allow for vehicle ingress and egress. The
area taken out of the transitional screen will received treatment as part of the peripheral parking
lot landscaping. This will serve as the primary vehicle access for this property. The following
serves as our justification for this modification and waiver:

1. In accordance with Article 13-305(12), “The Director may waive or modify the barrier

requirements where the topography of the lot providing the transitional screening and the
lot being protected is such that a barrier would not be effective.”

We believe that the above reason presents satisfactory evidence as to why the transitional screen
requirements should be modified. If you have any additional questions or concerns, please do
not hesitate to call me at 703-221-3381. Thank you for your consideration of this PFM deviation
request.

Sincerely,

17485 Tripoli Blvd., Dumfries, VA 22026 = 703-221-3381

EXISTING USE: Single Family detache ZONING: R-2

3. ZONING ORDINANCE REFERENCE

Section and paragraph under which modification or W&Zﬂr;%ted: 13-305(3)
4. APPLICANT/AGENT SIGNATURE % //% DATE 7-20-19

|, Northeastern pROPERTY LINE: Adjacent Use: Single Family sg oR SPUse? NO  Adjacent Zoning: R-2

SCREENING REQUIRED: Nene: D
Screening yard required: 1 YP8 1
NO. OF TREES: 14 large evergreens medium evergreens
5 large deciduous small deciduous 40 evergreen shrubs
SCRECNING PROVIDED:  None:
Screening yard provided: 1YPe 1
NO. OF TREES: 9 large evergreens 8  medium evergreens

3 largedeciducus  small deciduous 51 evergreen shrubs
i 7
BARRIER TYPE: Dxisting: _NO Required: D:E:OTF  providea: D{42 "cifimrivK Fﬁ@

2. NorthwestermnpRrPERTY 1.TNF: Adjacent Use: Residential  sE OR SPUse? NO Adjacent Zoning: R-2

SCREENING REQUIRED: None: [ 1
Screemng yard required: Type 1
"NO.OF TREES: 11 largc evergreens 1 medium cvergrouns
4 larpcdeciduons small deciduons 51 everpreen shrubs
SCREENING PROVIDED: Nowe: [
Secreening vard provided: o
NO.OF TREES: 9 largeevergreens 11 medium everareens

4 large deciduous small deciduous 52 evergreen shrubs
¥
BARRIFR TYPE: Existing: NO Required: D: E. O F Provided: _F { & H1 Sor 10 BOAKD F"""f)
3. Sauthweslempp OPERTY LINE: Adjacent Use: Mult-family Rt s R 5P 17se? N©  Adjacent Zoning: R20

SCREENING REQUIRED:  None:

Screening vard required:

NO QFTREES:  larpe cvergreons medium evergreens

_ larpe deciduous 2 smalldcciduous  evergreen shrubs

SCREENING PROVIISED: None: l__El

. Screening yard provided:
NO. OF TREES: larpe evergreens

meditmm evergreens
________ _larpe deciduons small deciduous evergreen shrubs
BARRIER TYPE: Existing: None _ Required: H Provided: H (2 Trees)
4. SoutheasiemNpp GpERTY LINE: Adjacent Use: Comm. Retail sE OR SP Use? NO Adjacent Zoning: C-8

SCRULENING REQUIRED:  None:
Screening yard required:
NQO. OF TREES: large evergreens medim evergreens

lurge deciduous small deciduous evergreen shribs
SCREENING PROVIDEDY:  Neone:
Screening vard provided.
NO. OF TREES: large evergreens medium evergreens
large deciduous _ small deciduous evergreen shrubs
BARRIER TYDPE: Existing: _None Required: _None Provided: None

NOTE: Use additional copies of Attachment A as needed to describe every property line.

0sds07 (1/99)

%&%%ﬂ/

Wm. O’Kelly Russell, RLA

Planning * Landscape Architecture « Arboriculture
17485 Tripoli Blvd., Dumfries, VA 22026 + (703) 221 - 3381

July 20, 2014

Mr. Keith W Cline, Director

Fairfax County Urban Forest Management
12055 Government Center Parkway, 5" Floor
Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: Morningstar Daycare
Fairfax County Parcel #102-1 ((8)), Parcel 12
Currently Zoned R-2, Approximately 1.00 Acres
Plan #SE 2014-MV-058

Dear Mr. Cline,

Wm. O’Kelly Russell (WOR) has prepared a Tree Conservation Plan as part of a Special Exception Plan
(SE 2014-MV-058) for the development of the subject property with a new child daycare and associated
infrastructure. The subject property currently has one (1) single-family dwelling.

The Applicant has retained WOR to complete an Existing Vegetation Map, Tree Inventory and Condition
Analysis for the above referenced property in accordance with Section 12 of the Public Facilities Manual
(PFM). Copies of this information are provided herein.

In accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(1)(2)(3), WOR is respectfully requesting permission to deviate
from the Tree Preservation Target requirements. Currently, the subject property is approximately 30%
covered by existing tree canopy. Upon development, 30% of the subject property shall be required as
tree canopy. Of the required 30% tree canopy, 30% of this should be provided via preservation. At this
time, the Applicant is proposing 1,400 square feet of preservation. The tree preservation target cannot be
met on site due to the poor condition and species of existing vegetation, and the fact that construction
activities could be reasonably expected to impact existing vegetation, as further discussed below. The
following serves as our justification for this request:

1. Of the thirty-three (33) trees inventoried in accordance with the PFM, only eighteen (18) are
located on the subject property. Six (6) of the eighteen (18) inventoried onsite trees are located
outside of the proposed limits of clearing. Eighteen (18) of the eighteen (18) inventoried onsite
trees are in fair to good condition. In accordance with the PFM (12-0403.2), trees designated for
preservation shall be in fair to excellent condition at time of plan submission. The two (2) of the
trees that are in good condition will need to be removed. Due to their close proximity to the
proposed parking area and building footprint, trees #30 and #31 will need to be removed.

Further, a few of the trees on site have varying degrees of problems, which will impact their
structural integrity and will lead to further decline meeting the definition of “poor condition”. In
accordance with the PFM (12-0403.2A), trees designated for preservation should have a high
degree of structural integrity. In accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(1), deviations from the Tree
Preservation Target are permitted if meeting the Tree Preservation Target would preclude the
development of uses or densities otherwise allowed by the Zoning Ordinance. Further, in
accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(2), deviations from the Tree Preservation Target are

permitted if meeting the tree preservation target would require the preservation of trees that do
not meet the standards for health and structural condition. These trees should not be preserved
and are recommended for removal. Further, in accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(3),
deviations from the Tree Preservation Target are permitted if construction activities could be
reasonably expected to impact existing trees or forested areas used to meet the tree preservation
target to the extent they would not likely survive in a healthy manner for a minimum of ten (10)
years. WOR notes that developing the subject property using conventional R-2 zoning standards

PREPARED BY: /
WM. O'KELLY RUSSELL _ 7 y 7) /6

ISA Certified Arberist, MA-5009A

Mr. Keith W. Cline, Director
Fairfax County Urban Forest Management

Re: Morningstar Daycare
Fairfax County Parcel #102-1 ((8)), Parcel 12
Currently Zoned R-2, Approximately 1.00 Acres
Plan #SE 2014-MV-058

July 24, 2015

Page 2 of 2

requires construction of a commercial street entrance and parking lot, as well as a SWM facility,
all of which results in the majority of the site being cleared for construction. The proposed
construction will negatively impact these fair quality trees.

2. The subject property does not contain any “champion”, “heritage”, “specimen”, “memorial” or
“street” trees as designated in Chapter 120 of the County Code.

3. In order to meet Tree Canopy requirements, the Applicant will plant quality, native and proven
desirable species on site including but not limited to American Holly, Red Maple, Redbud, Cherry,
Swamp Oak, 'Legend' Linden, ‘Valley Forge’ Elm, Allegheny Serviceberry and Sweetbay
Magnolia. In total, the Applicant is proposing 13,524 square feet of new vegetation, 1,400 square
feet of tree save, resulting in tree cover of 14,924 square feet or 33%. This will result in meeting
the 30% Tree Canopy Requirements as required by the PFM. In addition, these plantings provide
opportunity for energy conservation and screening.

For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request your approval of a deviation from the Tree
Preservation Target.

Sincerely,

Wm. O’Kelly Russell
Landscape Architect and Arborist

DATE

REV.BY| APPROVED

DESCRIPTION

REVISION APPROVED BY DIVISION OF DESIGN REVIEW

PLAN DATE

Wm. O'Kelly Russell, RLA

(703) 221-3381

17485 Tripoli Blvd., Dumfries, VA 22026

wmo kell

yrussell@hotmail.com
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SITE_ANALYSIS
TOTAL SITE AREA: 1.00 ARCE=43560 SF
TOTAL SITE AREA(PROPOSED):1.00 ACRE=43560 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 7,577 SF
TAX MAP # 101-3((01))-95
ZONING: ~ R-2

OWNER: APPIAH ELIZABETH B

1. FLOOR AREA CALCULATION:
FINISHED AREA

GROUND LEVEL: 6055 GSF
IND LEVEL: 2635 GSF
CELLAR LEVEL: 6122 GSF*
TOTAL FINISHED: 14,812 GSF
TOTAL FAR: 8703 GSF
[MAX FAR: 8710 GSF]

* DOES NOT COUNT TOWARDS FAR

NON RESIDENTIAL SET BACK REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT: CONTROLED BY 45°NOT LESS THAN 35°
SIDE : CONTROLED BY 40°NOT LESS THAN 15

REAR :CONTROLED BY 40°NOT LESS THAN 25

REQUIRED MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 35’
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 30°

LANDSCAPING BUFFER PROPOSED :
FRONT: 25

NORTH SIDE: 25°

PARKING SET BACK:

FRONT: 10

REAR: 10°

SIDE: 7.5’

PARKING SPACE CALCULATION:

PARKING SPACE REQUIRED: 0.16 SPACE PER CHILD
FACULTY: 160 CHILD MAX (2 SHIFTS ,120 & 40 CHILDREN)
160 X 0.16=25.6 => 26 SPACE

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 26
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 32

PLAY GROUND REQUIRED: 100 SF/CHILD PER SHIFT
MULTIPLE SHIFTS WITH 80 CHILDREN MAX PER SHIFT
100*80=8,000 SF MINIMUM PLAY GROUND AREA
PLAY GROUND PROVIDED: 9,600 SF

1. METHODS AND MATERIALS USED SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT COUNTY/TOWN AND
VDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING ROADS AND
UTILITIES WHICH OCCUR AS A RESULT OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION WITHIN OR
CONTIGUOUS TO THE EXISTING RIGHT—OF—WAY.

3. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL. THE DEVELOPER SHALL

SUBMIT A SIGNING, STRIPING, AND/OR SIGNALIZATION PLAN TO THE VDOT LAND
DEVELOPMENT SECTION A MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS PRIOR TO PERMIT APPLICATION. THE
DEVELOPER SHALL NOT COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PAVEMENT COURSE

WITHOUT AN APPROVED STRIPING PLAN.

4. ADDITIONAL DITCH LININGS OR EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
PROVIDED, AT THE DEVELOPER’S EXPENSE, AS DETERMINED NECESSARY BY VDOT
AND/OR THE COUNTY/TOWN DURING FIELD REVIEW. ALL COSTS SHALL BE ASSUMED BY
THE DEVELOPER.

5. OVERLAY OF EXISTING PAVEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1.25" DEPTH; ANY
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PAVEMENT OVERLAY, OR THE MILLING OF EXISTING PAVEMENT
TO OBTAIN REQUIRED DEPTH, SHALL BE ASSUMED BY THE DEVELOPER.

6. ALL DAMAGES TO EXISTING ROAD AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL

BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR AND WILL BE RESTORED TO
THE SATISFACTION OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. PAVEMENT PATCHES
FOR UTILITY SERVICE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH VDOT STANDARDS.

7.ANY UTILITY POLES WITHIN THE DEDICATED RIGHT OF WAY
AND OR THE ROADSIDE CLEAR ZONE ARE TO BE RELOCATED AT THE EXPENSE

OF THE APPLICATION.

8. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER WILL BE PROVIDED.
9. THERE ARE NO FLOOD PLAIN OR RPA EXIST ON THIS PROPERTY.
10. THERE ARE NO GRAVES, OBJECTS OR STRUCTURES MARKING PLACE OF BURIAL ON THIS

PROPERTY.
11. THERE ARE NO EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF 25'-0" OR

MORE NOR MAJOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS REGARDLESS OF WIDTH ON THIS PROPERTY.
12. EXISTING HOUSE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

. SURVEYORS

. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

SDE, INC.

. ARCHITECTS

. PLANNERS
7777 LEESBURG PIKE, SUITE 305N
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22043 PH: (703) 556-0800

ENGINEERS

22309
FAIRFAX COUNTY

DAY CARE

MORNING STAR CHILDREN'S
ALEXANDRIA VA.

MT VERNON DISTRICT

GRADING PLAN

9
q)\ﬂ,s.. % 1
I =
z @ o
: \
©) >
o U“
30’
MRY_
35
NRY.

ANGLE OF BULK PLAIN
[ABP) DIAGRAM

5 > TH O 8
Q&»“ r 2% N
P QO (AN
@ /\ N
0 S 2.4
¢ S HAMID =
® © MOGHAVEMI-TEHRANI * ¢
Lic. No. 23137

DESIGNED BY:
SDE, INC.

DRAWN BY:R.|

CHECKED BY:
HAMID T., PE

SCALE: 17=20°

DATE:06/10/2014

PROJECT/FILE #

SHEET NUMBER
C1.0



”
A GRIp
‘ Yorp, =

\ \
/ \
s\

POTENTIAL FUTURE INTERPARCEL /

ACCESS AND EASEMENT NEW 6-i HT. COMPOSITE FENCE, \ _ PLEASE SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL

SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET CS1.2 \ _
, . ’ h , \[o _ PROPOSED.COMPOSITE FENCE W/ TREES EVERY 50-0"), 25-0'REQDBUFFER |, RADIRCS FOR VEGHTATION AND
~~~~~~~ A N 13/05 0 w 246.9 SEE DETAT 2 ON SHEET 312 7 SEETANDSCAPE DWGS] :
- — 7 1/ -

*******************

*********************

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

25

****************

vvvvvvvvvv

****************

*****
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv
****************

*

***

NEW 6'-0" HT. COMPOSITE FENCE

EX. 6'-0" HT. CHAIN LINK FENCE

\ E

o

FOR TRANSITIONAL SCREENING & LANDSCAPING

OQUTFALL NARRATIVE

THIS SITE IS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DAY CARE ON A 1.0 ACRE
OF LAND. PART OF THE SITE DRAINS AS SHEET FLOW TOWARDS
EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY ON A PROPOSED POROUS PAVEMENT
PARKING AREA.

THE OTHER PART OF THE SITE AT THE NORTH SIDE DIRECTED TO
A PROPOSED RAIN GARDEN. THE RUNOFF FROM THE SITE WILL BE
STORED AND TREATED BY THE RAIN GARDEN AND POROUS
PAVEMENT AND RELEASED THROUGH PERFORATED PIPES AND
CONTROL STRUCTURES TO THE EXISTING CURB DROP INLET
STRUCTURE ACROSS THE WOOD LAWN COURT AND DIRECTED TO
DOGUE CREEK LOCATED DOWNSTREAM FROM PROPERTY WHERE THE
DRAINAGE AREA OF THE RECEIVING WATER COURSE EXCEEDS 100
TIMES THE ARE OF THAT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT DRAINS
TO IT. THEREFORE IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER THE
ADEQUATE OUTFALL FROM THE POINT OF VIEW AND CHANNEL
PROTECTION AND FLOOD PROTECTION EXISTS FOR THIS
DEVELOPMENT.

TOTAL SITE AREA = 1.00 ACRE SF

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.07 AC
(EXISTING HOUSE, DRIVEWAY, SHED)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.51 AC
(PROPOSED BUILDING, PARKING AREA, SIDEWALK)

PRE DEVELOPED C FACTOR=0.39
Q2(PRE)= 1 X 0.39 X 545 = 2.13 CFS
QIO(PRE)= 1 X 0.39 X 7.27 = 2.84 CFS

POST DEVELOPED C FACTOR=0.63

Q2(POST)= 1 X 0.63 X 5.45 = 3.43 CfS
Q10(POST)= 1 X 0.63 X 7.27 = 4.58 CFS

INCREASED IN RUN OFF:
Q2= 3.43-2.13 = 1.3 CFS
Q10= 4.58-2.84 = 1.74 CFS

THE TOTAL RUNOFF DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS SITE IS AS FOLLOWS:

(DISTURBED AREA ONLY )
Q(pre)=0.39 x 0.8 x 5.45= 1.70 CFS.
Q(construction)=0.8 x 0.6 x 5.45= 2.16 CFS

SUPER-SILT FENCE ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE DISTURBED
AREA WILL CONTROL RUNOFF AND RELEASE TO A SHEET FLOW
CONDITION. IN OUR OPINION SINCE THE WATER LEAVING THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA IS IN SHEET FLOW CONDITION AT NON
EROSIVE VELOCITY, THERE ARE NO ADVERSE IMPACTS TO THE
DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES DUE TO THIS DEVELOPMENT AND THE
OUTFALL IS ADEQUATE.

DETENTION & BMP NARRATIVE
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RAIN GARDEN AND POROUS PAVEMENT PARKING AREA AS SHOWN
ON THIS PLAN ARE PROPOSED TO MEET THE DETENTION AND BMP
REQUIREMENTS. ALL THE BUILDING AREA AND ROOF LEADERS AS
WELL AS PLAY AREA AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING DIRECTED TO
THE RAIN GARDEN AND STORED THE REMAINING PART OF THE SITE
IS DRAINING TO THE POROUS PAVEMENT AREA. FULL DESIGN AND
CALCULATION OF POROUS PAVEMENT AND RAINGARDEN ARE
PROVIDED ON SHEET C.5 AND C.6

OVERLAND RELIEF

100 YR OVERLAND RELIEF IS PROVIDED AT THE TOE OF THE
RAINGARDEDN AT ELEVATION 226.5 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN WITH
ARROW. NO OPENING AT THE BUILDING SHOULD BE BELOW THIS
ELEVATION.

0 100 YR. OVERLAND FLOW

AJ

INDICATES OVERLAND RELIEF

$ SOIL BORING REQUIRED
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A.

PRE DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA=3,049 SF
POST DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA=22,416 SF
INCREASED IN IMPERVIOUS AREA=19,167 SF

WATER QUALITY VOLUME REQUIREMENT,WQV=FROM SPREAD SHEET ON SHEET C.4

WQV=2,203 CF

WQV PROVIDED BY RAIN GARDEN & PROUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT93
(1,200 *2 * 0.4)+(6,200 * 2 * 0.4)=5,800 > 2.203 OK

WATER QUANTITY REQUIREMENT

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME=(PROP. IMP.—EX. IMP.)(2.53/12)*(0.9—0.25)
(1 YEAR—24 HR) |

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME=(22,216—-3049)(2.53/12)*(0.9-0.25)=2,627 CFS
(1 YEAR—24 HR)

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME=(22,216—3,049)(5.1/12)*(0.9-0.25)=5,295 CFS
(2 YEAR=24 HR)

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME=(22,216—3,049)(6.75/12)*(0.9-0.25)=7,008 CFS
(10 YEAR—24 HR)

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME REDUCTION FROM BMP EXCEL SHEET ON C.4=1,225 CF

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME REQUIRED: 7,008-—122.5=5,783 CF

WATER QUANTITY VOLUME (POROUS PAVEMENT)+WATER QUANTITY VOLUME (RAIN GARDEN)=

(6,200 SF *2 *0.4)+(1,200 SF *2 *0.4)=5,920 CF>5,783 0.K

CROSS SECTION A—-A

DRAINAGE AREA TO CROSS SECTION A—A:28,579 SF +7,841 SF
=36,420 SF =0.84 ACR.
Q10=C*110*A=0.4*6.75 IN/HR<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>